Hedge accounting

As Nokia’s foreign exchange risk management policy and hedge accounting model have already been aligned with the requirements of IFRS 9, all hedging relationships qualify for treatment as continuing

hedging relationship. The requirement for hedge effectiveness of 80-125 % has been removed from IFRS 9 and the effectiveness of hedging is evaluated based on the economic relationship between the

hedging instrument and hedged item. Nokia is separating the forward element and the spot element of a forward contract and designates as the hedging instrument only the change in the value of the spot

element of the forward contract. Nokia also separates the time value of options and the basis element of cross currency swaps. These hedging costs are mainly recognized in other comprehensive income and

subsequently accounted for in the same way as the intrinsic value. Under IAS 39 these costs were recognized in profit and loss as they occurred.

The monetary and line-by-line impact of the changes to classification and measurement of financial assets in the Statement of Financial Position is described in more detail below.

IAS 39

classification

IFRS 9

classification

December 31, 2017

(IAS 39)

January 1, 2018

(IFRS 9)

Change in

classification

Change in

measurement

Non-current financial investments

Investments in private equity1 Available-for-sale FVPL 679 679

Restricted bank deposits2 Available-for-sale Amortized cost 137   (137)

Other non-current financial assets

Restricted bank deposits2 Available-for-sale Amortized cost   137 137

Non-current customer financing4 Amortized cost FVOCI 75 70   (5)

Other non-current financial assets FVPL FVPL 107 107

Other non-current financial assets Amortized cost Amortized cost 33 33

Other current financial assets including derivatives

Derivatives FVPL FVPL 196 196

Current portion of customer financing4 Amortized cost FVOCI 84 84

Other current financial assets2 Amortized cost Amortized cost 22 27 4

Trade receivables

Trade receivables3 Amortized cost FVOCI 6 880 6 833   (46)

Current financial investments

Available-for-sale investments, liquid assets5 FVOCI FVPL   84 84

Available-for-sale investments, liquid assets2, 5 FVOCI FVOCI 911 823 (88)

Cash and cash equivalents

Financial investments at fair value through profit and loss FVPL FVPL 1 962 1 962

Financial investments at amortized cost Amortized cost Amortized cost 5 407 5 407

Deferred tax assets and liabilities

Deferred tax assets   4 582 4 591   9

Deferred tax liabilities   413 409 (2) (3)

Shareholders' equity

Fair value and other reserves1, 3, 4, 6, 7   1 094 843 (210) (41)

Retained earnings1, 6, 7   1 147 1 361 212 2
1Upon initial application of the standard, the accumulated net positive fair value changes for Nokia’s investments in venture funds, a gain of EUR 226 million, formerly recorded to other comprehensive income, is presented as a transition adjustment to opening

balance of retained earnings. There was no change in the valuation nor carrying amount of these assets.
2Certain restricted bank deposits classified mainly as non-current available-for-sale investments under IAS 39 are classified as amortized cost. There was no change in the carrying amount of these deposits.